

No. 01-1325

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LEGAL FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AARP, LEGAL COUNSEL FOR THE
ELDERLY, INC., NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, AND THE BRENNAN
CENTER FOR JUSTICE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN H. PICKERING
SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN W. PRESTON
JODY MANIER KRIS
JONATHAN H. SIEGELBAUM
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
AARP, LCE, NLADA and the Brennan Center for Justice

(ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER)

Of Counsel

STUART R. COHEN
ROCHELLE BOBROFF
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

–and–

MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-2060

Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

DONALD M. SAUNDERS
NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
1625 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 452-0620

–and–

LINDA E. PERLE
CENTER FOR LAW AND SOCIAL POLICY
1015 15th Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 906-8002

Counsel for Amicus Curiae NLADA

BURT NEUBORNE
DAVID S. UDELL
LAURA K. ABEL
CRAIG SIEGEL
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU LAW SCHOOL
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10013
(212) 998-6720

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Brennan Center for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. IOLTA PROGRAMS PROVIDE MEANINGFUL ACCESS TO JUSTICE FOR THE POOR.	7
A. Vulnerable People Across The Nation Rely On IOLTA Programs.	8
B. The Substantial Contribution Of IOLTA	11
1. IOLTA Programs Rank Among The Largest Sources Of Funding Of Legal Services For The Poor.	11
2. IOLTA Funds Help Thousands of Low-Income Individuals And Families.	13
3. IOLTA Subsidizes Delivery Models Uniquely Suited To Serving The Poor.	18
4. The Particular Importance Of IOLTA Funds As Compared To Other Funding Sources.	19
C. Without IOLTA, Alternative Sources Of Funding Will Be Inadequate To Meet The Legal Needs Of The Elderly And Poor.	20
1. Client Needs Cannot Be Met By Private Donations Alone.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Legal Services Without IOLTA: The Indiana Example.	23
D. The Dangers Of Leaving Substantial Popu- lations Without Access To Justice.	25
II. THE JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PROVIDES NO REMEDY TO PETITIONERS.	26
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX A: Letter survey from Don Saunders, Director of Legal Services, NLADA to IOLTA Program Directors, dated July 22, 2002	1a
APPENDIX B: List of survey respondents	5a
APPENDIX C: Solicitation letter from Daniel J. Popeo, General Counsel, Washington Legal Foundation, dated September 4, 2002	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>In re Interest on Lawyers' Trust Accounts</i> , 672 P.2d 406 (Utah 1983).....	8
<i>In re New Hampshire Bar Ass'n</i> , 453 A.2d 1258 (N.H. 1982).....	8
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	4
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	6, 26

STATUTES AND RULES

Pub. L. No. 106-553, 114 Stat. 2762 (2000).....	13
Ala. R.P.C. 1.15(g)	7
Alaska R.P.C. 1.15(d).....	7
Ariz. Sup. Ct. R. 44(c)(2)	7
Ark. R.P.C. 1.15(d)(2)	7
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6211(a).....	7
Colo. R.P.C. 1.15(e)(2).....	7
Conn. R.P.C. 1.15(d)	7
D.C. R. Ct. App. B(a)	7
Del. R.P.C. 1.15(h)	7
Fla. Bar R. 5-1.1	7
Ga. Bar R. 1.15(II).....	7
Haw. Sup. Ct. R. 11	7
Idaho R.P.C. 1.15(d).....	7
Ill. R.P.C. 1.15(d)	7
Ind. Prof. Cond. R. 1.15(d).....	7
Iowa C.P.R. DR 9-102.....	7
Kan. R.P.C. 1.15(d)(3).....	7
Ky. R.P.C. 1.15.....	7
La. R.P.C. 1.15(d).....	7
Mass. R.P.C. 1.15	7
Md. Bus. Occ. & Prof. Code Ann. § 10-303	7
Me. C.P.R. 3.6(e)(4)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mich. R.P.C. 1.15(d).....	7
Minn. R.P.C. 1.15(d)	7
Miss. R.P.C. 1.15(d)	7
Mo. R.P.C. 4-1.15(d)	7
Mont. R.P.C. 1.18(b)	7
N.C. Admin. Code. tit. 27, rr. 1D.1301-1316.....	8
N.D. R.P.C. 1.15(d)(1).....	8
N.J. R. Gen. App. 1:28A-2	8
N.M. R.P.C. 16-115(D)	8
N.Y. Jud. Law § 497.....	8
Neb. Sup. Ct. R. Trust Accts.	8
Nev. Sup. Ct. R. 217.....	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4705.09(A)(1)	8
Okla. R.P.C. 1.15(d)	8
Ore. C.P.R. DR 9-101(D)(2).....	8
Pa. R.P.C. 1.15(d).....	8
R.I. R.P.C. 1.15(d).....	8
S.C. App. Ct. R. 412.....	8
S.D. R.P.C. 1.15(d)(4)	8
Tenn. C.P.R. DR 9-102(C)(2).....	8
Tex. R.P.C. 1.14	8
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 6:2-1.15	8
W. Va. R.P.C. 1.15(d).....	8
Wash. R.P.C. 1.14.....	8
Wash. R.P.C. 1.14(b)(4)	27, 28
Wis. Sup. Ct. R. 20:1.15	8
Wyo. R.P.C. 1.15	8

BOOKS, ARTICLES & TREATISES

American Bar Association Commission of Interest on Lawyers' Trust Accounts, <i>IOLTA Handbook</i> (Jan. 1995, updated July 2002).....	11, 13
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Richard C. Baldwin, <i>Needs and Deeds</i> , Oregon State Bar Bulletin 11 (Dec. 2000), available at www.osbar.org/2practice/bulletin/00dec/feature.htm (last visited Oct. 16, 2002).....	9, 11, 26
MacKenzie Carpenter, <i>Some Charities See Drop in Giving This Year</i> , Pitt. Post-Gazette, Dec. 24, 2001, at A1	22
Lynne E. Cunningham, <i>Legal Needs for the Low Income Population In Washington D.C.</i> , 5 U.D.C. L. Rev. 21 (2000).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Grant To Fund Free Legal Services</i> , South Bend Trib., Mar. 14, 2001, at D2.....	24
Lisa Gubernick, <i>Giving: The Big Charity Chill</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 1, 2000, at W1	22
Mark D. Killian, <i>Study: Legal Needs Going Unmet</i> , Florida Bar News (Mar. 15, 1995), available at http://www.afn.org/~afn54735/legalneeds1.htm (last visited Oct. 16, 2002)	9
<i>Legal Services Needs Immediate Support</i> , Conn. L. Trib., June 10, 2002.....	21
William C. Lhotka, <i>Raising Court Fees Will Help Aid for Poor, Advocates Say</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Apr. 8, 2002, at B1	23
Andrew Longstreth, <i>Charity: Double Dipping</i> , Am. Lawyer, Dec. 2001, at 25.....	22
Robert McClelland & Mary F. Kokoski, <i>Econometric Issues in the Analysis of Charitable Giving</i> , 22 Pub. Fin. Q. 498 (1994).....	22
George Schatzki, <i>The Survival of Legal Services for the Poor in Connecticut</i> , 70 Conn. B.J. 313 (1996)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brad Seligman & Jocelyn Larkin, <i>Fluid Recovery and Cy Pres: A Funding Source for Legal Services</i> , available at http://www.impactfund.org/CyPres2000FED.html (last visited Oct. 16, 2002).....	23
Aline Sullivan, <i>The Heart Is Willing, But the Economy Isn't</i> , Barron's, Dec. 17, 2001.....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA National Conference on Access to Justice in the 1990s, <i>Civil Justice: An Agenda For The 1990s</i> (June 9-11, 1989), available at http://www.abanet.org/legalservices/downloads/sclaid/access.conf.pdf (last visited Oct. 16, 2002).....	10
About the Pro Bono Commission, available at http://www.in.gov/judiciary/probono/about.html (last visited Oct. 16, 2002)	24
American Bar Association, <i>Findings of the Comprehensive Legal Needs Study Conducted by the Institute for Survey Research at Temple University for the Consortium on Legal Services and the Public</i> (1994).....	9
Alaska Bar Association website, www.alaskabar.org/index.cfm?id=5268 (last visited Oct. 16, 2002)	12
Arizona Bar Foundation website, www.azbf.org/AZFLSE/legalservices/ioltagrants.cfm (last visited Oct. 16, 2002).....	12
The Center on Philanthropy at Indiana University, <i>Philanthropic Giving Index</i> (Summer 2002).....	21
Colorado Lawyer Trust Account Foundation website, www.coltaf.org/current_grantees.htm (last visited Oct. 16, 2002)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
The Idaho Law Foundation website, www2.state.id.us/isb/pub_info/iolta_grants.htm (last visited Oct. 16, 2002).....	12
Indiana Bar Foundation, <i>2001 Annual Report</i> , http://www.state.in.us/judiciary/probono/attorneys/reports (last visited Oct. 16, 2002)	25
Indiana Bar Foundation, <i>Annual Report 2001</i> , available at www.inbar.org/content/news/article.asp?art=64 (last visited Oct. 16, 2002)	12
Indiana Pro Bono Commission, <i>2000 Annual Pro Bono Report and Plan</i> , available at http://www.courts.state.ny.us/pbconvocation/indianapbcommrpt.pdf (last visited Oct. 16, 2002).....	25
The IOLA Fund of the State of New York website, available at www.iola.org (last visited Oct. 16, 2002).....	13
Kentucky Bar Association website, www.kybar.org/KBF_IOLTA/iolta_grant_history.htm (last visited Oct. 16, 2002).....	12
Legal Services Corporation, <i>Serving the Civil Legal Needs of Low-Income Americans: A Special Report to Congress</i> (Apr. 30, 2000), at http://www.lsc.gov/pressr/EXSUM.pdf	11, 13
New Hampshire Bar Association website, ww.nhbar.org/sitemap.asp (last visited Oct. 16, 2002)	13
Questions and Answers About the Dallas Volunteer Attorney Program, at www.lsnt.org/nav/volist.asp	9
The Spangenberg Group, Inc., <i>An Assessment of the Unmet Civil Legal Needs of Ohio's Poor</i> (Sept. 1991), available at www.olaf.org/aboutolaf/ourpublications/spangenburg (last visited Oct. 16, 2002).....	9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Texas Equal Access To Justice Foundation website, www.txiolta.org/grantees.html (last visited Oct. 16, 2002).....	13
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Poverty in the United States: 2001</i> , available at http://www.census.gov/hhes/ poverty/poverty01	8
United Way/Community Service Council of Central Indiana, <i>Legal Needs Study of the Poor in Indi- ana</i> (Feb. 1992)	9, 10, 23, 24
